Debt securities issued 667,755 404,111 2,610,810 388,121 6,985 – – 4,077,782
Subordinated debt – – – 881,615 734,119 – – 1,615,734
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – 212,029 – 212,029
Other liabilities – – – – – 740,358 – 740,358
Total liabilities 34,490,859 5,433,483 23,131,682 46,908,376 741,179 986,437 – 111,692,016
Net position as at

31 December 2013 (32,339,185) 317,724 (3,858,281) (12,979,388) (619,424) 15,500,677 2,464,029 (31,513,848)

Sovcombank Group Notes to 2014 consolidated financial statements

(In thousands of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

37

35. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arises when the
actual or forecasted assets denominated in a foreign currency mismatch the liabilities in the same currency. Group’s
policy requires that total currency risk exposure must not exceed 10% of net assets attributable to shareholders.

The sensitivity of the Group’s profit or loss for the year and net assets attributable to shareholders relative to changes
in the foreign currency exchange rates as at 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013 is as follows:

2014 2013

Profit or loss
RUR’000

Change in equity
RUR’000

Profit or loss
RUR’000

Change in net
assets attributable

to shareholders
RUR’000

20% appreciation of USD
against RUR (613,360) (613,360) (12,139) (12,139)

20% depreciation of USD
against RUR 613,360 613,360 12,139 12,139

20% appreciation of EUR
against RUR (2,326) (2,326) (7,345) (7,345)

20% depreciation of EUR
against RUR 2,326 2,326 7,345 7,345

The following table shows the breakdown of assets and liabilities by currency as at 31 December 2014:

RUR USD EUR Other Total
RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 13,775,218 6,778,319 4,872,737 – 25,426,274
Mandatory cash balances with the

CBR 1,072,389 – – – 1,072,389
Placements with banks 14,513,134 351,615 – – 14,864,749
Financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss
- Held by the Group 1,231,837 7,731,536 139,694 – 9,103,067
- Pledged under sale and

repurchase agreements 3,603,066 25,357,364 19,116 – 28,979,546
Loans to customers 112,748,578 4,014,197 1,984 – 116,764,759
Investment in car leasing joint

venture 451,727 – – – 451,727
Investment property 75,021 – – – 75,021
Property, equipment and

intangible assets 1,385,641 – – – 1,385,641
Goodwill 283,538 – – – 283,538
Deferred tax asset 1,579,310 – – – 1,579,310
Other assets 1,519,894 256,982 15 – 1,776,891
Total assets 152,239,353 44,490,013 5,033,546 – 201,762,912

Liabilities
Amounts due to the CBR 43,384,475 19,131,145 – – 62,515,620
Deposits and balances from

banks 406,969 224,159 16 – 631,144
Current accounts and deposits

from customers 103,128,028 9,739,184 4,644,816 2,060 117,514,088
Debt securities issued 2,123,286 445,169 171,567 – 2,740,022
Subordinated debt – 5,370,536 – – 5,370,536
Other liabilities 1,372,763 16,698 23 – 1,389,484
Total liabilities 150,415,521 34,926,891 4,816,422 2,060 190,160,894
Net balance sheet position

as at 31 December 2014 1,823,832 9,563,122 217,124 (2,060) 11,602,018
Net off-balance sheet position

as at 31 December 2014 12,858,677 (12,629,922) (228,755) – –
Net position as at 31 December

2014 14,682,509 (3,066,800) (11,631) (2,060) 11,602,018

Credit related commitments 11,520,117 46,136 24,161 – 11,590,414

Sovcombank Group Notes to 2014 consolidated financial statements

(In thousands of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

38

35. Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table shows the breakdown of assets and liabilities by currency as at 31 December 2013:

RUR USD EUR Other Total
RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,731,872 1,893,343 2,062,455 – 10,687,670
Mandatory cash balances with the

CBR 772,536 – – – 772,536
Placements with banks 200,450 2,392,269 – – 2,592,719
Financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss